

No. 16-1435

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MINNESOTA VOTERS ALLIANCE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOE MANSKY, in his official capacity as Elections
Manager for Ramsey County, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Paul M. Smith
Counsel of Record
Adav Noti
Mark P. Gaber
Campaign Legal Center
1411 K St. NW, Ste. 1400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
psmith@campaignlegalcenter.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Campaign Legal Center

February 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1
ARGUMENT 4
 I. Compelling Government Interests Justify
 Limits on Political Expression in the Polling
 Place..... 4
 II. Any Burdens on Speakers Are Exceedingly
 Minimal 10
 III. The Possibility of Unconstitutional
 Applications of the Statute Does Not Justify
 Holding It Facially Overbroad..... 13
CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	13
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	16
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	16
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	12
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	5
<i>Henderson v. Lujan</i> , 964 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	4-5
<i>Hodge v. Talkin</i> , 799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Marlin v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 236 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	5
<i>Oberwetter v. Hilliard</i> , 639 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5

<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	11
<i>PG Publ’g Co. v. Aichele</i> , 705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	5
<i>Temple v. Mead</i> , 4 Vt. 535 (Vt. 1832)	9
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	6
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Local 1099 v. City of Sidney</i> , 364 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	3, 14
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	3, 14
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	5
Rules & Statutes	Page(s)
Minn. Stat. § 204C.07(1)	7
Minn. Stat. § 204C.07(2)	7
Minn. Stat. § 211B.11	16
Other Authorities	Page(s)
Anand Katakam, <i>Map: How Long Does Voting Take in Your State?</i> , Vox (Oct. 9, 2014)	12

Ben Rosen, <i>Why Trump Wants His Supporters to Monitor the Polls in ‘Certain Areas’</i> , Christian Sci. Monitor (Oct. 2, 2016).....	7
Editorial, <i>Who Watches the Poll Watchers?</i> , Balt. Sun (Oct. 9, 2016).....	7
Erick Trickey, <i>How Hostile Poll-Watchers Could Hand Pennsylvania to Trump</i> , Politico (Oct. 2, 2016)	8-9
Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Observations on Wait Times for Voters on Election Day 2012</i> (2014).....	12
Jocelyn Benson, <i>When Poll-Watching Crosses the Line</i> , Politico (Aug. 25, 2016)	7
Nicolas Riley, <i>Voter Challenges</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Justice (2012).....	8
Office of Minn. Sec’y of State, <i>Become an Election Judge</i>	9
Patrick G. Lee, <i>Trump’s Call for a Flood of Poll Watchers Could Disrupt Some Voting Places</i> , ProPublica (Sept. 14, 2016).....	7
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Political Polarization in the American Public</i> (2014).....	5
Pew Research Ctr., <i>The Partisan Divide on Political Values Grows Even Wider</i> (2017).....	5
Philip Bump, <i>Planning to Vote? Here’s How Long You Could Wait</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 3, 2014)	12
